Process ($53,430)
  Marketing ($8,000)
 US$753/Au-oz
 US$19.01 /t-milled
Cash Operating Margin ($000s) $143,548
Capital Cost ($000s)
 Mine ($5,045)
 Process & Infrastructure ($12,625)
 Owners ($3,269)
 IVA Paid ($3,350)
 IVA Recovered $3,350
 Mine Closure ($3,049)
 Salvage Values $1,800
 Total Capital ($22,187)
 Contingencies (15%) ($3,328)
 TOTAL ($25,516)
 Initial ($27,933)
 Ongoing $2,417
Cash Flow ($000s)  $118,068
 (NPV@8%) ($000s) $79,001
 IRR 53%

20.3 Base Case Sensitivity Analysis
The technical economic model has been prepared using a base case of 8% discount rate, resulting

in an NPV of US$79,001,389 and an IRR of 53%.

SRK Consulting (U.S.), Inc.
2nd Amended NI 43-101 Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment – Trinidad/Taunus Project Page 149

BCS/MLM Trinidad_NI 43-101_PEA_343200.010_029_Amended_MLM February 1, 2013

SRK has prepared sensitivity analyses of this base result for key economic parameters, these are

shown in Table 20.1.1 and Figure 20-1.  This analysis suggests that the project is most sensitive to

market gold price.  Operating costs are considerably more sensitive than capital costs.

Table 20.1.1:  Technical Economic Results

Description -10% -5% Base 5% 10%
Revenues 56,000  68,000 79,000 90,000 102,000
Capital Costs 82,000  80,000 79,000 78,000 76,000
Operating Costs 91,000  85,000 79,000 73,000 67,000

Figure 20-1:  Technical Economic Results

20.4 Taxes, Royalties and Other Interests
Royalties

A signed agreement between Marlin Gold and the party currently holding the royalties related to the

area indicates the following.

The parties recognize that the project area is under a NSR Royalty, which shall be granted once the

capital investment required has been recovered or commercial production has been carried out for

two years, whichever occurs first:

 0.5% (zero point five percent) if the per ounce price of gold (Au) is below US$400 (four

hundred and 00/100 Dollars) legal currency of the United States of America; and